� The asset retirement obligations represent management’s best estimate of the present value of costs that will be
required to retire plant and equipment. The majority of the obligation relates to ancillary plant and equipment
that will be retired as part of the clean-up and closure of those facilities to be remediated via the asset
remediation obligation. The net carrying amount of the asset retirement obligation, asset component, included in
note 12 amounts to Rnil (2021: Rnil) for the group and Rnil (2021: Rnil) for the company. The investment held in
environmental trust will be used in part to settle this obligation (refer to note 17).

	 The term of the obligation assessment varies according to the site. The maximum term is 13 years.

2022
%

2021
%

Average discount rates
Asset retirement obligation 9.19 11.04
Environmental remediation obligation 9.77 11.95

	 The average escalation factor applied to the current cash flow estimates is 5.49% (2021: 4.43%).

	 The sensitivity of the carrying amount of the obligations at 31 December 2022 in response to changes in key inputs is:

Carrying amount at 31 December 2022

Asset
retirement
obligation
increase/
(decrease)

Rm

Environmental
remediation

obligation
increase/
(decrease)

Rm

Percentage change in all cash flows
+10% 31 200
-10% (31) (200)
Percentage change in cash flows in first five years
+10% 25 160
-10% (25) (160)
Basis point change in discount rate
+100 bps (5) (35)
-100 bps 5 35
Basis point change in discount rate in first five years
+100 bps (4) (24)
-100 bps 4 24

	 Onerous contract

	� The onerous contract relates to a take-or-pay contract relating to Saldanha Works. The Saldanha plant was placed
in care and maintenance during 2020.

	 Restructuring cost

	� The restructuring cost relates to the Section 189 retrenchments, announced in June 2020 and finalised during
December 2020 and January 2021. The provision was utilised during the 2021 financial year and the remainder of a
balance was reversed.

	 Other

	� The provision relates to a dispute with a supplier in relation to a penalty clause.

72  ArcelorMittal South Africa | Audited annual financial statements 2022